
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Cabinet 
 
Wednesday 21 April 2021 
10:00 

Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
NB. Attendance by the public and press is via webcast only which can be viewed here - 
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

13 April 2021 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
   
3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 31 March 2021 (Pages 1 - 2) 
   
4.  Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  
   
5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 7 

April 2021 
(Pages 3 - 4) 

   
6.  Update from Covid Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board (Pages 5 - 6) 
   
7.  Staffordshire Means Back to Business  
   
 Oral Update by Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and 

Skills 
 

   
8.  Integration and Innovation: Working Together to Improve Health 

and Social Care for All 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing  
   
9.  Framework Agreement for the Repair and Treatment of Flat Roofs 

and Associated Works 
(Pages 13 - 20) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters  
   
10.  Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 4 (Pages 21 - 58) 
   
 Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance  



   
11.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 59 - 64) 
   
12.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
13.  Grant Award Expenditure - Green Homes Grant, Local Authority 

Delivery Scheme (GHG-LADS: Phase 2) 
(Pages 65 - 76) 

 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
 
Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing and Cabinet Member 
for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change 

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Alan White (Chairman) 
Mark Deaville 
Mark Sutton 
Mike Sutherland 
Philip White 
Gill Burnett 
 

Jonathan Price 
Charlotte Atkins 
Johnny McMahon 
David Williams 
Victoria Wilson 
Julia Jessel 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 



- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 31 March 2021 
 
Present: Mark Deaville, Johnny McMahon, Jonathan Price, Mike Sutherland, 
Mark Sutton, Alan White (Chairman), Philip White, David Williams and Victoria Wilson 
 
Cabinet Support Member in attendance - Gill Burnett  
 
Also in attendance - Charlotte Atkins 
 
Apologies for absence:  Julia Jessel 
 
PART ONE 
 
110. Decision notice of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 be approved. 
 
111. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
PART TWO 
 
112. Rugeley All Through School 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider proposals for an additional 5Forms of Entry 
(FE) of secondary provision and an additional 2FE of Primary Provision in Rugeley. 
 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
Note by Clerk:  The Chairman of the Corporate Review Committee has given his 
approval to the above decision being exempt from call-in as delay likely to be caused by 
the call-in process would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s interests or the 
interests of any person(s) to whom the decision relates. 
 
 

Alan White 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3





Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Page 4



Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet - Wednesday 21 April 2021 
 

Update from Covid Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The number of cases of Covid in Staffordshire and across England has fallen, and 

the pressure on the NHS has largely abated. We have now taken the first two steps 
on HM Government’s Roadmap from lockdown with schools returning, people 
allowed to meet outdoors in groups of up to six, shops opening, and outdoor 
hospitality resuming.  
 

2. It is great to have some of our freedoms back. The important thing now is to keep 
them by keeping the virus under control. That means following the rules, 
maintaining good hygiene, wearing face coverings where required, keeping our 
distance from one another, getting tested twice a week, and isolating if we have 
symptoms. Residents and businesses have made an extraordinary effort over the 
last year and still have a vital role to play in keeping infections low and getting all of 
the restrictions lifted. 

 
Covid vaccination 
 
3. The Covid vaccination programme continues to make good progress and the 

vaccine is proving effective at limiting the number of cases and complications. The 
NHS has now vaccinated over 500,000 people in Staffordshire with a first dose, and 
100,000 with a second dose. The vaccination programme is proceeding according 
to the priority order defined by the Joint Committee for Vaccination and 
Immunisation and has now reached people in their 40s.  
 

4. There has been some concern about very rare side effects associated with the first 
dose of the Oxford-AstraZeneca vaccine. For the vast majority of people the benefit 
of vaccination far outweighs any risk. People under 30 may wish to choose one of 
the other vaccines. Getting the whole population vaccinated is crucial to protect 
vulnerable people, maintain the freedoms we have won and get the rest of the 
restrictions lifted. 

 
Planning for 2021/22 
 
5. The Council is planning to maintain Covid defences for at least the next financial 

year. This includes testing, contact tracing and isolation of cases and close 
contacts, as well as managing outbreaks and supporting the most vulnerable. 
These arrangements are set out in our updated Covid Local Outbreak Management 
Plan.  
 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
Staffordshire Covid Local Outbreak Management Plan 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Coronavirus/Outbreak-control/Staffordshire-Covid-19-local-outbreak-control-plan.aspx


Contact Details 
 
Report Author:   Dr Richard Harling 
Job Title:    Director for Health and Care  
Telephone No.:   01785 278700 
E-Mail Address:   richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 6

mailto:richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk


Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 21 April 2021 
 

Integration and Innovation: Working Together to Improve Health 
and Social Care for All 
HM Government White Paper and Implications for Staffordshire County Council 

 
Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing 
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Note the legislative proposals set out in the White Paper and the attendant 

opportunities and risks. 
 
b. Begin preparing to implement the proposals in anticipation that they will become 

law. 
 
c. Seek opportunities to influence the development of the enhanced assurance 

framework. 
 

Report Summary:  
 
HM Government on 11 February 2021 published a White Paper Integration and 
innovation: working together to improve health and social care for all. This sets out 
legislative proposals for a Health and Care Bill, expected later in the year.  
 
The proposals include changes to NHS governance, arrangements for collaboration 
between the NHS and local authorities, and oversight of local authority adult social 
care functions.  
 
This report summarises key aspects of these proposals, and the opportunities and 
risks they present to the Council.   

 
Report of the Director of Health and Care 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  

 
1. HM Government on 11 February 2021 published a White Paper Integration and 

innovation: working together to improve health and social care for all. This sets out 
legislative proposals for a Health and Care Bill, expected later in the year. The 
proposals seek to build on the collaboration between health and social care during 
the Covid pandemic and aim to: 

 
a. Increase integration within the NHS and between the NHS and local authorities. 
b. Remove much of the transactional bureaucracy within the NHS that has arisen 

from the ‘commissioner-provider’ approach over the last eight years. 
c. Ensure that the NHS is accountable to Ministers and develop enhanced 

assurance for adult social care. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 
2. The proposals are set out in four themes: 

 
a. Working together and supporting integration. 
b. Reducing bureaucracy. 
c. Enhancing public confidence and accountability. 
d. Additional proposals. 

 
Working together and supporting integration 
 
3. The White Paper proposes legislation requiring every part of England to be covered 

by a statutory integrated care system (ICS) serving a population of roughly one 
million people. The ICS would include: 
 
a. An ICS NHS Body. These would replace Clinical Commissioning Groups and 

take on some of the functions currently carried out by NHS England.  They would 
receive a financial allocation f
[...]
ling requirements that best meet the needs of the consumer to 
make more informed, healthier choices. These are generally to be welcomed as 
they should help to address some of the underlying causes of ill health including 
obesity. 

 
15. Finally the White Paper signals future proposals including:  

 

Page 10



a. For the sustainable funding of adult social care.  
b. For the future design of the public health system, including the creation of the 

National Institute for Health Protection (NIHP).  
c. To bring the Mental Health Act up to date, as set out in a previous White Paper. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
16. As and when the proposals set out in the White Paper become law they would have 

the following legal implications relevant to the Council: 
 
a. A duty to collaborate with the NHS. 
b. Involvement on the Board of the ICS NHS body. 
c. Involvement in an ICS Health and Care Partnership. 
d. That the Council would have to give regard to the plan to address the health, 

social care and public health needs of the population produced by the ICS Health 
and Care Partnership. 

e. That the Council would be subject to the new enhanced assurance framework 
for adults social care. 

 
17. Cabinet is recommended to begin preparing to implement the proposals in 

anticipation that they will become law. 
 

Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 

18. The White Paper promises future proposals on sustainable funding of adult social 
care. More immediately the proposals include changing the legal functioning of the 
Better Care Fund, and the Council will need to analyse the Bill carefully to ensure 
that these changes do not present a risk to the £23m income received annually from 
the NHS. 

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
Integration and innovation: working together to improve health and social care for all. 
HM Government. 11 February 2021. Integration and innovation: working together to 
improve health and social care for all (HTML version) - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)  

 

Contact Details 
 
Report Author:   Dr Richard Harling  
Job Title:    Director of Health and Care 
Telephone No.:   01785 278700 
E-Mail Address:   richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-improve-health-and-social-care-for-all/integration-and-innovation-working-together-to-improve-health-and-social-care-for-all-html-version
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-improve-health-and-social-care-for-all/integration-and-innovation-working-together-to-improve-health-and-social-care-for-all-html-version
mailto:richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk




Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 21 April 2021 
 

Framework Agreement for the Repair and Treatment of Flat Roofs 
and Associated Works 

 
Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters 
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Agree that Staffordshire County Council (the “Council”) concludes its regulated 

procurement in line with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 for the Framework 
Agreement for the Repair and Treatment of Flat Roofs and Associated Works; 

 
b. Agree, following the procurement process, the successful suppliers be appointed to 

the framework agreement for the period 1st December 2021 to 30th November 2024 
and that dependent on the quality of their delivery, that the 12-month service 
extension be implemented to a final contract end date of 30th November 2025; and 

 
c. Agree that the Director of Corporate Services be given delegated authority to: 

 
i. approve the initial awards of the successful providers to the Framework 

Agreement, and approve entering into the Framework Agreement with 
successful providers; 

ii. approve all subsequent awards of call-off contracts under this Framework 
Agreement and approve entering into the call-off contracts; and  

iii. (if applicable) approve the 1-year extension to the Framework Agreement in its 
4th year. 

 
Report Summary:  
 
The objective of the report is to establish approval for procurement direction and to 
secure cabinet agreement that John Tradewell (Director of Corporate Services) act as 
the Delegated Authority to approve the award to and subsequent award of any call-off 
contracts under the Agreement for the Repair and Treatment of Flat Roofs and 
Associated Works (the “Framework Agreement”). The Framework Agreement will be 
for a period of 4 years starting 1st December 2021 to 30th November 2024 with the 
option to extend by 1 x 12-month period 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  
 
1. The current Flat Roofing Framework Agreement (IA1037) expires on 30th November 

2021. The estimated annual value for the framework agreement is £400,000 per 
annum for the Council. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



2. Based on building condition information held by the Council’s Property team there 
is approximately £7,200,000 worth of roofs with a life expectancy of 4 years or less 
(so may need replacing during the term of the new framework) split across both 
schools and corporate, therefore the advertised annual spend will increase to 
incorporate this. 

 
3. The total procurement will be qualified for up to £10 million to consider flexibility in 

the Council’s spend and to accommodate the potential additional spend of public 
sector partners 

 
4. The Framework Agreement is to provide the Council with an agreed schedule of 

rates for the renewal and repair of flat roofs on Council owned buildings throughout 
the whole county of Staffordshire. This includes Council offices, some schools and 
some Academy school buildings.  

 
5. It is envisaged that 2 providers will be appointed to the Framework Agreement. 

 
6. There are no equivalent agreements procured by any other independent 3rd party 

central purchasing bodies or contracting authority/council which uniquely hold the 
local providers. The option to publicly te
[...]
ce 
 
We recommend that: 
 
a. Cabinet notes and challenges performance and advises of any further information 

and/or action required. 
 
Report Summary: 
 
This quarterly Integrated Performance Report provides an overview of Staffordshire 
County Council’s progress, performance and financial position in delivering against 
our Strategic Plan and Delivery Plan. 
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
 
1. Background 
 
2. All parts of Staffordshire County Council continue to deliver against their recovery 

priorities and wider service plans, whilst also undertaking some planning and 
delivery activity for the future. This report provides an update on Quarter 4 key 
activities for each directorate area. 

 
3. Summary 
 

4. At the end of Quarter 4, the overall assessment on the council’s 
performance and financial position is amber. There continue to be 
areas of risk in Adult Social Care and Families and Communities. 
Further details are included within this report and its appendices. The 
latest revenue forecast outturn shows a forecast saving of £1.770m 
(0.3%), compared to the overspend of £0.587 (0.1%) at Quarter 3. 

 
5. Health and Care 
 
6. Significant work has continued across Health and Care, both leading 

the council’s response to COVID-19 and exiting lockdown plans, as 
well as the recovery of key adult social care services. 

 
7. Ongoing COVID-19 Local Outbreak Control activity has included: 
 

• Ongoing management of COVID-19 incidents and outbreaks in settings. 
• Roll out of asymptomatic testing model and support to NHS vaccination 

programme. 
• Ongoing support to care providers in vaccinating eligible frontline care workers. 
• Continuing to undertake local contact tracing for all positive cases to reduce 

further transmission. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



 
8. Staffordshire has now been approved as part of the Community Collect Home 

Testing Scheme which means that residents can collect home testing kits from its 
Community Test
[...]
AN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Period: 19 May 2021 - 15 September 2021  
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions is prepared on a monthly basis and published at least 28 days before the 
start of the period covered. 

 
“Key Decisions” are defined as those Executive decisions which are likely: 
 

(a) to result in the County Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, 
significant having regard to the relevant budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or  

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 

more electoral divisions in the County’s area. 
 
The Forward Plan will contain ALL matters which the Leader of the Council has reason to believe will be the 
subject of a Key Decision to be taken by the Cabinet.  It may also include decisions that are not key 
decisions but are intended to be determined by the Cabinet.  Part of the Cabinet meetings listed in this 
Forward Plan may be held in private where a report for the meeting contains exempt information under Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  If you would like to 
make representations about any particular decision to be conducted in private then please email: 
michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk. Such representations must be received in advance 6 clear working 
days before the date on which the decision is scheduled to be taken. 
 

The Membership of the Cabinet consists of: 
 
Leader of the County Council 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills 
Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
Cabinet Member for Education (and SEND) 
Cabinet Member for Commercial 
Cabinet Member for Communi
[...]
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

June 2021 
 

Public Public Health Contracts (Cabinet Member 
for Health, Care and Wellbeing) 
Request for authority to agree public health 
contracts during 2021/22 and 2022/23 to be 
delegated from Cabinet to the Portfolio Holder 
for Health, Care and Wellbeing. 

 
 

N/A Anthony Bullock 
(Tel: 01785 
276649) 
Service Area: 
Public Health and 
Prevention 

June 2021 
 

Public Final Financial Outturn 2020/21 (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Resources) 
To update Cabinet on the final outturn against 
the budget for 2020/21. 

 
 

Directorate 
Management 
Teams, Senior 
Leadership Team 

Rob Salmon (Tel: 
(01785) 27 6354) 
Service Area: 
Finance 

June 2021 
 

Public Executive Responses for All Party 
Working Groups (Leader of the Council) 
Executive Responses to be considered and 
acknowledged for All Party Working Groups 
recommendations 

 
 

N/A Andrew 
Donaldson (Tel: 
01785 278399) 
Service Area: 
Corporate 
Services 

July 2021 
 

Public Community Support (including Domiciliary 
Care) and Community Short Breaks for 
Children with Disabilities (Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People) 
Proposals for commissioned support 
provision for children with disabilities who are 
eligible for Social Care support in their own 
home, in accordance with the requirements of 

 
 

We will engage 
with service users, 
current (and 
potential future) 
independent sector 
support providers, 
and Children 
Disability Social 

Natasha Moody 
(Tel: 
07976191079) 
Service Area: 
Families and 
Communities 
Commissioning 

P
age 60



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

the Children Act 1989, and also the Short 
Breaks for Parents 

work teams to 
develop effective, 
deliverable, value 
for money 
solutions which 
meet our statutory 
requirements . We 
will also work 
closely with Adult 
Social Care 
commissioning 
colleagues to 
ensure 
complementarity of 
commissioned 
support, and to 
help us overcome 
the limitations in 
the breadth of the 
current market for 
Children 

July 2021 
 

Public Child Exploitation and Missing Children & 
Young People Service (Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People) 
Cabinet is asked to give consideration to the 
future commissioning and procurement 
arrangements for a Child Exploitation and 
Missing Children & Young People Service. 

 
 

N/A Natasha Moody 
(Tel: 
07976191079) 
Service Area: 
Families and 
Communities 
Commissioning 
Team 

July 2021 
 

Public Future Delivery of Residential 
Replacement Care Services in 
Staffordshire (Learning Disabilities) 

 
 

Carers, Users, 
SCC Employees 
and Providers 

Dr Richard 
Harling (Tel: 
01785 278700) 

P
age 61



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Care and 
Wellbeing) 
Option appraisal for the future delivery of 
Residential Replacement Care Services in 
Staffordshire for Adults with a Learning 
Disability 

Service Area: 
Health and Care 

July 2021 
 

Public Framework Agreement for the Provision of 
Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation 
Services (Cabinet Member for Commercial 
Matters) 
This Framework Agreement is to provide 
Staffordshire County Council with an agreed 
schedule of rates for the provision of 
Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation 
Services on County Council owned buildings 
throughout the whole county of Staffordshire. 
The works/service will generally consist of 
providing a responsive service for carrying 
out the works. 

 
 

N/A Ian Turner (Tel: 
01785 277228) 
Service Area: 
Strategic 
Property 

August 
2021 

 

Public Treasury Management Outturn Report 
2020/21 (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources) 
Outturn information in respect of Staffordshire 
County Council's treasury management 
activities for the financial year 2020/21. 

 
 

N/A Rob Salmon (Tel: 
(01785) 27 6354) 
Service Area: 
Finance 

August 
2021 

 

Private Proposed 1FE Expansion at Oldfields Hall 
Middle School, Uttoxeter (Cabinet Member 
for Education (and SEND)) 
An expansion of capacity at Oldfields Hall 
Middle School is required to provide 
additional middle school places to mitigate 
the impact on education of new residential 
developments in Uttoxeter Town. Section 106 

 
 

N/A Tim Moss (Tel: 
01785 277963) 
Service Area: 
School 
Organisation 

P
age 62



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

contributions have been requested from a 
number of developers to contribute towards 
this expansion. 

September 
2021 

 

Public Recommissioning of Care Home Services 
(Cabinet Member for Health, Care and 
Wellbeing) 
Completion of the options available for the 
recommissioning of care home services. 

 
 

N/A Helen Trousdale 
(Tel: 01785 
277008) 
Service Area: 
Health and Care 

P
age 63





Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 13
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 71

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Decision notice of the meeting held on 31 March 2021
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 7 April 2021
	6 Update from Covid Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board
	8 Integration and Innovation: Working Together to Improve Health and Social Care for All
	9 Framework Agreement for the Repair and Treatment of Flat Roofs and Associated Works
	Summary CIA for Framework Agreement for the Repair and Treatment of Flat Roofs and Associated Works

	10 Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 4
	Cabinet – Wednesday 21 April 2021
	Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 4, 2020/21
	Recommendations of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance
	Report of the Director of Corporate Services

	List of Appendices:
	Contact Details
	Appendix 1 for Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 4
	Slide Number 1

	Appendix 2 for Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 4
	Introduction
	Revenue Forecast
	6. Health and Care                  Covid impact - £32.010m
	Normal service forecast – £4.199m saving
	104. Financial Health

	Appendix 3 for Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 4
	Author’s Names:  Rachel Spain, Nicola Lycett

	Appendix 4 for Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 4
	Appendix

	Appendix 5 for Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 4
	Capital Appendix Budget

	Appendix 6 for Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 4
	Appendix 6
	Financial Health Indicators 2020/21


	11 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	13 Grant Award Expenditure - Green Homes Grant, Local Authority Delivery Scheme (GHG-LADS: Phase 2)
	Summary CIA for Grant Award Expenditure - Green Homes Grant, Local Authority Delivery Scheme (GHG-LADS: Phase 2)




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 21 April 2021 
 
Present: Mark Deaville, Julia Jessel, Johnny McMahon, Jonathan Price, 
Mike Sutherland, Mark Sutton, Alan White (Chairman), David Williams and 
Victoria Wilson. 
 
Cabinet Support Member in attendance - Gill Burnett  
 
Also in attendance - Charlotte Atkins 
 
Apologies for absence:  Philip White 
 
PART ONE 
 
113. Decision notice of the meeting held on 31 March 2021 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021 be approved. 
 
114. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on a range 
of issues including Staffordshire’s covid rate being significantly below that for England 
and the West Midlands; vaccination rates in the county and Stoke-on-Trent being 
amongst the very best in the UK; extending the Council’s thanks to its staff, the 
community groups, businesses and individuals who stepped up to support our 
communities, people and our businesses, and also to doctors, nurses, police and other 
professionals for their courage and dedication; the need to continue to follow the 
government guidance on “hands, face, space and fresh air” and to get vaccinated; and 
the upcoming Staffordshire Day celebrations on Saturday 1 May when we celebrate all 
that’s great about our amazing county; be noted. 
 
115. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 7 April 2021 
 
Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 7 
April 2021 be received. 
 
116. Update from Covid Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider an update from the COVID-19 Member Led 
Local Outbreak Control Board including the continuing fall in the number of cases of 
Covid in Staffordshire and across England, leading to the pressure on the NHS being 
largely abated; the completion of the first two steps on HM Government’s Roadmap 
from lockdown enabling schools to re-open, people allowed to meet outdoors in groups 
of up to six, shops opening, and outdoor hospitality resuming; the roll-out of the Covid 
vaccination programme with over 500,000 people in Staffordshire receiving a first dose, 
and 100,000 with a second dose; and concern about very rare side effects associated 
with the first dose of the Oxford-AstraZeneca vaccine with people under 30 now being 
given the choice of one of the other vaccines available.  



 

- 2 - 
 

 
Decision – That the report be received. 
 
117. Staffordshire Means Back to Business 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy 
and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to Business” activity including 
the following matters be noted: 
 

 The Council’s on-going response to the Covid pandemic. 

 The UK economy being expected to return to normal levels by mid-2022. 

 Progress against the Government’s roadmap which has enable non-essential 
shops and other businesses such as pubs, theme parks and zoos to reopen. 

 The recent announcement by JCB of its largest order in the company’s 75 year 
history. 

 The creation of around 1,000 jobs at the McArthurGlen Designer Outlet in 
Cannock. 

 The commencement of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Business Loans 
Fund. 

 The development of programmes to support businesses across the County 
including; 
 
- Staffordshire 500, Apprentices Wage Support 
- Nil Cost Training for Employers Top Up Project 
- Small Business “To Thrive” Financial Support 

 
118. Integration and Innovation: Working Together to Improve Health and Social 
Care for All 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the key aspects of the proposals contained in 
the HM Government White Paper published on 11 February 2021 together with the 
opportunities and risks they present to the Council. 
 
Decision – (a) That the legislative proposals set out in the White Paper and the 
attendant opportunities and risks, be noted. 
 
(b) That the Council begins preparing to implement the proposals in anticipation that 
they will become law. 
 
(c) that the Council seeks opportunities to influence the development of the enhanced 
assurance framework. 
 
119. Framework Agreement for the Repair and Treatment of Flat Roofs and 
Associated Works 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider proposals for the award and subsequent 
award of any call-off contracts under the Agreement for the Repair and Treatment of 
Flat Roofs and Associated Works. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

Decision – (a) That the Staffordshire County Council (the “Council”) concludes its 
regulated procurement in line with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 for the 
Framework Agreement for the Repair and Treatment of Flat Roofs and Associated 
Works; 
 
(b) That following the procurement process, the successful suppliers be appointed to the 
framework agreement for the period 1st December 2021 to 30th November 2024 and 
that dependent on the quality of their delivery, that the 12-month service extension be 
implemented to a final contract end date of 30th November 2025; and 
 
(c) That the Director of Corporate Services be given delegated authority to: 
 

(i) Approve the initial awards of the successful providers to the Framework 
Agreement, and approve entering into the Framework Agreement with successful 
providers; 
 
(ii) Approve all subsequent awards of call-off contracts under this Framework 
Agreement and approve entering into the call-off contracts; and  
 
(iii) (if applicable) approve the 1-year extension to the Framework Agreement in 
its 4th year. 

 
120. Integrated Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 4 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider an overview of the County Council’s progress, 
performance and financial position in delivering against its Strategic Plan and Delivery 
Plan. 
 
Decision – That the report be received. 
 
121. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 19 May to 15 September 2021, which 
detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Public Health Contracts Name: Anthony Bullock 

Tel: (01785) 276649 

Final Financial Outturn 2020/21 Name: Rob Salmon 

Tel: (01785) 276354 

Executive Responses for All Party Working Groups Name: Andrew Donaldson  

Tel: (01785) 278399 

Community Support (including Domiciliary Care) and 

Community Short Breaks for Children with 

Disabilities 

Name: Natasha Moody 

Tel: 07976 191079 

Child Exploitation and Missing Children & Young 

People Service 

Name: Natasha Moody 

Tel: 07976 191079 

Future Delivery of Residential Replacement Care Name: Dr Richard Harling 



 

- 4 - 
 

Services in Staffordshire (Learning Disabilities) Tel: (01785) 278700 

Framework Agreement for the Provision of Asbestos 

Removal and Encapsulation Services 

Name: Ian Turner 

Tel: (01785) 277228 

Treasury Management Outturn Report 2020/21 Name: Rob Salmon 

Tel: (01785) 276354 

Proposed 1FE Expansion at Oldfields Hall Middle 

School, Uttoxeter 

Name: Tim Moss 

Tel: (01785) 277963 

Recommissioning of Care Home Services Name: Helen Trousdale 

Tel: (01785) 277008 

 
 
122. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
PART TWO 
 
123. Grant Award Expenditure - Green Homes Grant, Local Authority Delivery 
Scheme (GHG-LADS: Phase 2) 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To seek approval for the spend of the grant allocation to 
support the Government Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery Scheme 
(GHGLADS). 
 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
 
 
 

Alan White 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
 


